
29 

CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF LOO1 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 20, 1988 

7:30 P.M. 

Present:  Counci l  Members - Olson, Reid, 

Absent: Counci l  Members - Hinchman 

Snider  and P inke r ton  (Mayor) 
ROLL CALL 

INVOCATION 

PLEDGE OF 
ALLEGIANCE 

CONSENT CALENDAR 

Also Present:  C i t y  Manager Peterson, Ass i s tan t  C i t y  
Manager Glenn, J u n i o r  Planner Hom, Pub1 i c  
Works D i r e c t o r  Ronsko, Ci ty At torney McNatt, 
and C i t y  C le rk  Reimche 

The i n v o c a t i o n  was g iven by Pastor  O a r r e l l  Thomas, F i r s t  
Uni ted Methodis t  Church o f  Lodi .  

The Pledge o f  A l l eg iance  was l e d  by Mayor Pinker ton 

I n  accordance w i t h  r e p o r t  and recommendation o f  t he  C i t y  
Manager, Counci l ,  on mot ion o f  Counci 1 Member Olson, Reid 
second, approved the  f o l l o w i n g  i tems h e r e i n a f t e r  s e t  f o r t h  
w i t h  the  f o l l o w i n g  except ions:  

a) Agenda i t em E-4 - "Award b i d  f o r  the purchase o f  
pad-mounted t ransformers"  was removed from the  Consent 
Calendar and discussed and acted upon under the Regular 
Calendar. 

b)  Agenda i t e m  E-10 - "Approve renewal agreement w i t h  
ADJUSTCO ( f o r m e r l y  Leonard J. Russo Insurance Services, 
I nc . )  f o r  worke r ' s  compensation c la ims admin i s t ra t i on  
f o r  1988-89 and au tho r i ze  the  Ci ty Manager and C i t y  
C le rk  t o  execute the  agreement" was cont inued t o  the  
Regular City Counci l  Meet ing o f  August 3, 1988. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * . *  

CLAIMS CC-2l(a) 

MINUTES 

Claims were approved i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,137,620.65 

The Minutes o f  June 30, 1988 (Specia l  Meet ing),  
J u l y  8, 1988 (Adjourned Regular Meet ing) and J u l y  8, 19138 
(Specia l  Meet ing) were approved as w r i t t e n .  

AWARD CONTRACT FOR 
UNDERGROUND TANK 
INSTALLATIONS, 230 
WEST ELM STREET AND 
1331 SOUTH HAM LANE 

RES. NO. 88-89 The Ci ty Counci l  was appr ised t h a t  t he  c o n t r a c t  f o r  

CC- 12( a)  
Underground Tank I n s t a l l a t i o n s ,  230 West E l m  S t r e e t  aiid 
1331 South Ham Lane inc ludes the i n s t a l l a t i o n  of Ci ty 
fu rn i shed  double-wal led tanks. The tanks are as fo l l ows :  

Pub l i c  Safety  B u i l d i n g  Munic ipa l  Serv ice Center 

Unleaded - 10,000 g a l l o n  Regular - 2,000 g a l l o n  
Diesel  - 2,000 g a l l o n  Unleaded - 10,000 g a l l o n  

Diesel  - 5,000 g a l l o n  
Waste O i l  - 2,000 g a l l o n  

Plans and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  f o r  t h i s  p r o j e c t  were approved 3n 
May 18, 1988, B ids were t o  be opened on June 8, 198;3; 
however, none were received. The p r o j e c t  was r e b i d  w i t h  
the  f o l l o w i n g  r e s u l t s :  

1 



Cont inued J u l y  20, 1988 
30 

i 

Bidder  B i d  
- ! !  

Engineer 's  Es t imate  $180,000 
Town & Country Con t rac to rs  $157,234 
R.W. Johnston & Son $166,510 
De l ta  Bay B u i l d e r s  $166,945 
Diede Cons t ruc t i on  $182,062 
Petroleum Eng ineer ing  $194,744 

The C i ty  Counci l  was f u r t h e r  appr ised  t h a t  t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  of $104,000 i s  needed t o  augment t h e  funds 
remain ing  i n  t h e  p r o j e c t  account and p rov ide  i n s p e c t i o n  and 
cont ingency funds f o r  t h i s  con t rac t .  A d d i t i o n a l  funds w i l l  
be recommended i n  t h e  1988/89 C a p i t a l  Improvement Program 
f o r  t h e  remain ing  tank  a t  t h e  Parks and Recreat ion  
Corpo ra t i on  Yard. 

The C i ty  Counci l  adopted Reso lu t ion  No. 88-89 awarding t h e  
c o n t r a c t  f o r  t h e  above p r o j e c t  t o  Town and Country 
Cont rac tors  i n  t h e  amount o f  $157,234 and approp r ia ted  an 
a d d i t i o n a l  $104,000 f rom t h e  C a p i t a l  Improvement Out lay  
Reserve t o  complete t h i s  phase o f  t he  p r o j e c t .  

VARIOUS PLANS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS 
APPROVED The C i ty  Counc i l  approved t h e  f o l l o w i n g  p lans  and 

s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  and au tho r i zed  t h e  a d v e r t i s i n g  f o r  b i d s :  

a )  Well 10R Storm Dra in ,  t o  be l o c a t e d  a long t h e  Cent ra l  
C a l i f o r n i a  T r a c t i o n  Company r igh t -o f -way,  Lime S t r e e t  
t o  900 f e e t  n o r t h  of Lime S t r e e t  

CC-lZ.l(C) 

b )  Asbestos Removal, 125 South Hutch ins  S t r e e t  

c )  Aspha l t  Concrete Over lay,  Lower Sacramento Road a t  
Lod i  Avenue 

SPEC I F I CAT1 ONS FOR 
PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
VEHICLE APPROVEO The Ci ty Counci l  approved t h e  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  f o r  a pa rk ing  

CC-12.1(B) b ids .  

APPROVEO PURCHASE 
OF USED VEHICLES 
FROM RENTAL AGENCIES 
OR FLEET DEALERS FOR 
VEHICLES APPROVED I N  

enforcement v e h i c l e  and au tho r i zed  t h e  a d v e r t i s i n g  f o r  

THE 1988-89 BUDGET 

RES. NO. 88-91 The C i ty  Counc i l  was appr ised  t h a t  Ordinance No. 1399 
adopted June 17 ,  1987, amended Lod i  Mun ic ipa l  Code, Sec t i on  

cc-20 3.20.070 r e l a t i n g  t o  b idd ing .  The amendment s t a t e s  t h a t  
cc-47 b idd ing  can be dispensed w i t h  when t h e  C i ty  Counc i l  

determines t h a t  t h e  purchase o r  method o f  purchase would be 
i n  t h e  b e s t  i n t e r e s t  o f  t h e  Ci ty o f  Lod i .  The primaipy 
reasons f o r  purchasing veh ic les  under t h i s  program are:  

1. Lower i n i t i a l  c o s t  
2. Shor te r  l e a d  t imes f o r  d e l i v e r y  
3 .  

4. 

5 .  

The Ci ty Counci l  adopted Reso lu t ion  No. 88-91 approv ing  t h e  
purchase o f  used v e h i c l e s  f rom r e n t a l  agencies o r  f l e e t  
dea le rs  f o r  veh ic les  approved i n  the  1988-89 budget. 

Veh ic les  purchased have maintenance and r e p a i r  records  
a v a i l a b l e  f o r  rev iew 
H igher  r e s a l e  va lue  due t o  g r e a t e r  number o f  op t i ons  
a v a i l a b l e  
Twelve month/12,000 m i l e  war ran ty  w r i t t e n  by t h e  agency 

2 



Continued July 20, 1988 
31 
/ 

RENEWAL OF AGREEMENT 
WITH ADJUSTCO FOR 
LIABILITY CLAIMS 
ADMINISTRATION FOR 
1988-1989 APPROVED Submitted for City Council approval was the renewal of the 

CC-6 Insurance Services, Inc.) for liability claims 
CC-2l.l(a) administration for 1988-89. 
cc-90 

agreement with ADJUSTCO (formerly Leonard J. Russo 

ADJUSTCO i s  requesting an approximate 11-1/2% increase to 
their current fees. The proposed fees, under this 
contract, would be: 

$13,140.00 for the first 45 claims 

$292.00 per claim for those filed in excess of 45 

From July 1, 1987 through this date, 43 liability claims 
have been filed against the City of Lodi. 

ADJUSTCO has provided liability claims administration to 
the City of Lodi since October 1983. 

The City Council approved the renewal of the Liability 
Claims Administration Contract with ADJUSTCO (formerly 
Leonard J .  Russo Insurance Services, Inc.) covering the 
period of July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989 and authorized 
the City Manager and City Clerk to execute the letter 
agreement on behalf of the City. 

CLASS SPECIFICATIONS 
FOR ASSISTANT STREET 
SUPERINTENDENT APPROVED 
AND SALARY ESTABLISHED 

RES. NO. 88-92 The City Council was apprised that with the approval of the 

cc-34 
1988/89 Operating Budget, the City Council authorized the 
upgrading o f  one of the three Street Supervisor positions 
to an Assistant Street Superintendent. 

Presented for Council approval was the j o b  specification 
for the position of Assistant Street Superintendent. 
Because of the administrative and supervisory 
responsibilities of this position, it was recommended that 
it be classified as a Mid-Management position. The 
recommended salary, based on salaries i n  place prior to 
July 1, 1988, is as follows: 

A B C D E 
ASSISTANT 
STREET SUPERINTENDENT $2,362.48 $2,480.61 $2,604.24 $2,734.87 $2,871.61 

The City Council adopted Resolution No. 88-92 approving the 
class specification for Assistant Street Superintendent and 
establishing the appropriate salary range for this position. 

PUBLIC HEARING SET 
TO RECEIVE A REPORT 
OF THE COST OF 
ABATEMENT OF WEEDS 
ON ONE PARCEL WITHIN 
THE CITY AN0 TO HEAR 
ANY OBJECTIONS OF 
THE PROPERTY OWNER 
LIABLE TO BE ASSESSED 
FOR THE ABATEMENT The City Council was reminded that several months ago they 

CC-24( b) 
initiated weed abatement proceedings on various parcels 
throughout the City. According to the Government Code o f  

3 



Cont inued J u l y  20, 1988 
32 

t h e  S t a t e  o f  C a l i f o r n i a  l e g a l  n o t i c i n g ,  i n c l u d i n g  l e t t e r s  
t o  t h e  s u b j e c t  p r o p e r t y  owners, p u b l i c a t i o n s  and p o s t i n g s  
were made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  m a t t e r .  P u b l i c  hear ings  r e g a r d i n g  
the  program were conducted by  t h e  Ci ty Counc i l .  

U l t i m a t e l y ,  t h e  Ci ty abated weeds on t h e  f o l l o w i n g  p a r c e l :  

1. A4-03.87, 713 South Sacramento S t r e e t ,  Lod i  
P.N. 045-240-07 
Ange lan ton io  DeRubis 
2755 Ordway S t r e e t ,  NW 406 
Washington, 0. C. 20008 

The Government Code p r o v i d e s  t h a t  t h e  C i t y  Counc i l  s h a l l  
s e t  a p u b l i c  h e a r i n g  t o  r e c e i v e  a r e p o r t  o f  t h e  c o s t  o f  
abatement i n  f r o n t  o f  o r  on each separa te  p a r c e l  o f  l a n d  
where t h e  work was done by t h e  Ci ty.  A t  t h e  t i m e  f i x e d  f o r  
r e c e i v i n g  and c o n s i d e r i n g  t h e  r e p o r t ,  t h e  l e g i s l a t i v e  body 
s h a l l  hear i t  w i t h  any o b j e c t i o n s  o f  t h e  p r o p e r t y  owners 
l i a b l e  t o  be assessed f o r  the  abatement. A f t , e r  
c o n f i r m a t i o n  o f  t h e  r e p o r t  by t h e  Ci ty Counc i l  a copy s h a l l  
be forwarded t o  t h e  County Assessor and Tax C o l l e c t o r  who 
s h a l l  add t h e  amount o f  t h e  assessment t o  t h e  n e x t  r e g u l a r  
t a x  b i l l  l e v i e d  a g a i n s t  t h e  p a r c e l  f o r  m u n i c i p a l  purposes. 

The Ci ty Counc i l  s e t  a p u b l i c  h e a r i n g  f o r  t h e  r e g u l a r  Ci ty 
Counc i l  meet ing  o f  August 17, 1988 t o  r e c e i v e  a r e p o r t  (of 
t h e  c o s t  o f  abatement of weeds on one p a r c e l  h e r e t o f o r e  
d e s c r i b e d  and t o  hear any o b j e c t i o n s  o f  t h e  p r o p e r t y  owner 
l i a b l e  t o  be assessed f o r  t h e  abatement. 

AGREEMENT WITH R .  W. 
BECK AND ASSOCIATES 
FOR ELECTRICAL 
ENGINEERING CONSULTING 
SERVICES APPROVED 

RES. NO. 88-93 Ci ty Manager Peterson a p p r i s e d  t h e  Ci ty Counc i l  t h a t  i n  t h e  
n e x t  two months t h e  Ci ty Counc i l  w i l l  be r e v i e w i n g  s t a f f  

CC-6 recommendations concern ing  ad jus tments  t o  t h e  p r e s e n t  
CC-51( d )  e l e c t r i c a l  energy r a t e  schedules.  The ad jus tments  w i l l  
cc-90 r e p r e s e n t  t h e  f i r s t  change i n  these schedules s i n c e  March, 

1985. The City Manager p resented  an Agreement f o r  C i ty  
Counc i l  approval  w i t h  R.  W .  Beck and Assoc ia tes  f o r  
E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  C o n s u l t i n g  Serv ices .  T h i s  i s  a 
master agreement which w i l l  cover  s e r v i c e s  c o v e r i n g  a b rodd 
range o f  tasks .  However, p r i o r  t o  u n d e r t a k i n g  each 
assignment, R. W .  Beck and Assoc ia tes  w i l l  submi t  a budget 
o u t l i n i n g  t h e  es t imated  c o s t .  The f i r s t  such assignment, 
which i s  e s t i m a t e d  t o  be i n  t h e  $2,000 range, w i l l  be t o  
per fo rm research, p r i m a r i l y  w i t h  t h e  C a l i f o r n i a  P u b l i c  
U t i l i t i e s  Commission, r e g a r d i n g  r a t e  schedules f o r  m o b i l e  
home parks .  T h i s  has always been a r a t h e r  k n o t t y  problem 
and p a r t i c u l a r  a t t e n t i o n  shou ld  be p a i d  t o  t h i s  group of 
customers a t  t h e  t i m e  t h e  new r a t e  schedules a r e  approved. 

The C i ty  Counc i l  adopted R e s o l u t i o n  No. 88-93 a u t h o r i z i n g  
t h e  e x e c u t i o n  o f  an agreement between t h e  Ci ty o f  Lod i  and 
R .  W. Beck and Assoc ia tes  f o r  e l e c t r i c a l  e n g i n e e r i n g  
c o n s u l t i n g  s e r v i c e s .  

AMENDED SALARY 
RANGES FOR EMPLOYEES 
I N  THE MAINTENANCE 
AN0 OPERATORS UNIT 
AND POLICE DISPATCHERS 
U N I T  APPROVEDRES. NO.  88-94 

R E S .  NO. 88-95 The C i ty  Counc i l  was adv ised t h a t  n e g o t i a t i o n s  have been 

4 



Continued J u l y  20, 1988 
33 

cc-34 
completed w i t h  the  Maintenance and Operators U n i t  and the  
P o l i c e  D ispatchers  U n i t .  These u n i t s  have, among o t h e r  
changes i n  b e n e f i t s ,  s a l a r y  inc reases  and a d d i t i o n a l  
c o n t r i b u t i o n s  t o  d e f e r r e d  compensation. 

The Ci ty Counci l  adopted Reso lu t i on  No. 88-94 e s t a b l i s h i n g  
amended s a l a r y  ranges f o r  employees i n  t h e  Maintenance and 
Operators U n i t .  
Fur ther ,  t h e  Ci ty Counc i l  adopted Reso lu t i on  No. 88-95 
e s t a b l i s h i n g  amended s a l a r y  ranges f o r  employees i n  the  
D ispatcher  Unit. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

COMMENTS BY CITY 
COUNCIL MEMBERS 

REPORT ON MEETING 
OF THE STEERING 

TRANS RAIL TASK 
FORCE G I V E N  BY 
COUNCIL MEMBER 
OLSON 

COMMITTEE - CAL 

CC-50( b )  

Counci l  Member Olson gave a r e p o r t  on a recen t  meet ing she 
a t tended o f  t h e  S t e e r i n g  Committee - Cal Trans R a i l  Task 
Force. 

CONCERNS EXPRESSED 
REGARDING RECENT 
INCIDENT AT LOO1 
LAKE PARK 

CC-16 Department on how problems r e c e n t l y  exper ienced a t  Locdi 
CC-17 Lake Park c o u l d  be ave r ted  i n  t h e  fu tu re .  

Mayor Pro Tempore Sn ide r  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  he would l i k e  t o  
rece ive  a r e p o r t  and recommendation f r o m  t h e  P o l i c e  

CC-27(C) 

PROCEDURE OUTLINED 
FOR CITIZENS OF T H I S  
COMMUNITY TO REPORT 
COMPLAINTS TO THE 
CITY Fo l l ow ing  a reques t  by  Counci l  Member Hinchman, as vo iced 

by Mayor P inker ton ,  t h e  City Manager and P u b l i c  Works 
CC-16 D i r e c t o r  o u t l i n e d  t h e  procedure t h a t  shou ld  be f o l l o w e d  by 

c i t i z e n s  o f  t h i s  community i n  r e p o r t i n g  compla in ts  t o  t h e  
City. 

COMMENTS BY THE 
PUBLIC ON NON AGENDA 
ITEMS 

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED 
REGARDING BUS PARKING 
AT CITY PARKING LOT 
LOCATED I N  THE AREA 
OF LEGION PARK M r .  Edward Jackson, American Legion, Post 22, and M r .  A1 

CC-16 compla in ts  rega rd ing  bus pa rk ing  a t  t h e  City pa rk ing  113t 
CC-27(a) l oca ted  i n  t h e  area o f  Leg ion  Park. Fo l l ow ing  d i scuss ion  

Haupt, r e t i r e d  employee o f  t h e  C i t y  o f  Lod i ,  vo i ced  

w i t h  ques t ions  be ing  d i r e c t e d  t o  M r .  Jackson and M r .  Haupt, 
Mayor P inke r ton  r e f e r r e d  t h e  ma t te r  t o  s t a f f  ask ing  t h a t  a 
r e p o r t  be brought  back t o  t h e  Ci ty Counci l  w i t h i n  ten  days 
concerning i t s  f i n d i n g s .  

No p u b l i c  hear ings  were scheduled f o r  t h i s  Ci ty Counci l  
Meet ing.  

Commission Report  o f  t h e  P lann ing  Commission Meet ing of  
J u l y  11, 1988: 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION C i t y  Manager Peterson presented the  f o l l o w i n g  P lann ing  
REPORT 

cc-35 

5 



Continued J u l y  20, 1988 
34 

The P lann ing  Commission - 
ITEMS OF INTEREST 1. 

2. 

3. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
(CITY CLERK) 

Extended the  temporary Use Permit  f o r  a mob i l e  o f f i c e  
a t  800 South Lower Sacramento Road as gran ted  t o  
Community Hosp i ta l  (now Doctors '  H o s p i t a l  o f  L o d i )  f o r  
a p e r i o d  o f  s i x  months (December, 1988).  

The ex tens ion  was gran ted  t o  p rov ide  t h e  h o s p i t a l  w i t h  
rev iew opt ions ,  s e l e c t  a f i n a l  s o l u t i o n  and e s t a b l i s h  a 
c o n s t r u c t i o n  t ime  l i n e .  
Continued u n t i l  August 8, 1988 the  rev iew o f  a Use 
Permi t  g ran ted  t o  Joseph Canepa t o  opera te  a b i l l i a r d  
and poo l  lounge a t  400 East Kett leman Lane i n  an area 
zoned C-2, General Commercial, because no one was 
present  t o  rep resen t  the  app l i can t .  

Cancel led the  Regular Meet ing o f  Monday, J u l y  25, 1988 
because o f  a l a c k  o f  Agenda i tems. 

ABC LICENSE City C le rk  Reimche presented  the  f o l l o w i n g  A l c o h o l i c  
APPLICATIONS Beverage License A p p l i c a t i o n s  which had been rece ived:  

CC-7(f) a) Bruce W. and L inda C.  Sa l i sbu ry ,  Sa l i sbu rys ,  2401 West 
Turner  Road, Lod i ,  O f f  Sale Beer and Wine License, 
O r i g i n a l  L icense 

Dana S. and Ray Johnson, Straw Hat P izza ,  550 South 
Cherokee Lane, S u i t e  E, Lod i ,  On Sa le  Beer and Wine 
Ea t ing  Place, New L icense 

b) 

REQUEST FOR "CORNER- 
STONE" FUNDING FOR 
LODI CHAMBER ORCHESTRA 
APPROVED Ci ty C lerk  Reimche presented  the  f o l l o w i n g  l e t t e r  which had 

CC-2( k )  

cc-97 "TO: The Honorable James W .  P inker ton ,  Mayor, and t h e  

been rece ived  f rom t h e  Founding Committee o f  t h e  Lod i  
Chamber Orches t ra  reques t ing  ' 'cornerstone" fund ing :  

CC-6 

members o f  t h e  Lod i  City Counci l  

FROM: The Founding Committee, Lod i  Chamber Orches t ra  

SUBJECT: Request f o r  "Cornerstone" Funding 

The Lod i  Chamber Orches t ra  i s  the  newest o f  severa l  a r t s  
groups i n  t h e  c i t y  o f  Lod i ,  w i t h  one h i g h l y  successful  
concer t  a l ready  t o  i t s  c r e d i t .  Since t h e  o r g a n i z a t i o n  i s  
so new, requirements s e t  by t h e  Lod i  A r t s  Commission have 
j u s t  been met; consequently, LCO i s  only now able to 
reques t  f i n a n c i a l  ass i s tance  f rom t h e  City, ass i s tance  
which w i l l  se rve  as a corners tone t o  h e l p  b u i l d  a second 
year  o f  t h ree  f u r t h e r  concer ts .  

The persons whose names are  l i s t e d  below comprise t h e  
Founding Committee, f rom and through which t h e  r e q u i r e d  , 
board o f  d i r e c t o r s  w i l l  be s e t  up as soon as p o s s i b l e  , 
w i t h i n  t h e  nex t  month. At tached i s  t h e  budget f o r  t h e  
f i r s t  conce r t ,  as s e t  up by conductor Ron Marks; monies 
needed f o r  t h e  two a d d i t i o n a l  concer ts  w i l l  va ry ,  as he 
says, on the  bas i s  of numbers o f  mus ic ians .  

6 



35 
Continued J u l y  20, 1988 

LCO i s  making i t s  appearance as a w e l l  j u s t i f i e d  l o c a l  
musical  group. Lod i  i s  ready t o  have a smal l  o rches t ra  o f  
i t s  own. Th is  k i n d  of o rches t ra  g ives  l o c a l  mus ic ians  a 
chance t o  perform, f o r  a p u b l i c  who apprec ia tes  them, 
musical  masterworks of h i g h  c a l i b e r .  The c i t y  i s  growing, 
and the  o rches t ra  i s  an area o f  i n t e r e s t  open t o  more and 
more c i t i z e n s  who may w ish  t o  j o i n  i t s  ranks. 

Also, a l o c a l  o rches t ra  of t h i s  k i n d  w i l l  add t o  t h e  
c u l t u r a l  aspect of  Lod i ,  an aspect which has proved t o  be 
very  impor tan t  as an enhancement o f  any community i n  t h e  
eyes of persons, businesses, and i n d u s t r i e s  seek ing  l o c a l e s  
i n  which t o  s e t t l e .  

LCO can a l s o  be seen as an a d d i t i o n a l  a r t s  a t t r a c t i o n  f o r  
L o d i ' s  h i g h l y  v i s i b l e  community center ,  Hutch ins  S t r e e t  
Square. 

The Lod i  Chamber Orches t ra ' s  Founding Committee i s  n o t  
l ook ing  t o  t h e  City f o r  t o t a l  o r  even m a j o r i t y  subsid,y, 
mere ly  f o r  "Cornerstone" fund ing  so t h a t  t h i s  coming y e a r ' s  
goal o f  t h ree  concer ts  can have a s u b s t a n t i a l  base and so  
t h a t  impetus can be g i ven  t o  f u r t h e r  p lans  f o r  f u n d r a i s i n g ,  
grantseeking, and a c q u i r i n g  s u s t a i n i n g  suppor t  f rom t h e  
community. A s tep  was a l ready  made i n  t h i s  d i r e c t i o n  
through an appeal t o  t h e  Na t iona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  A r t s :  
however, i t  was learned t h a t  dead l ines  were l o n g  pas t .  

The Founding Committee r e a l i z e s  t h a t  t h i s  appeal i s  be ing  
made somewhat beyond t h e  usual  dead l ine  f o r  c i t y  budget 
reques ts ,  b u t  we r e s p e c t f u l l y  suggest t h a t  t h i s  chance t o  
e s t a b l i s h  another ou ts tand ing  per fo rming  group i n  Lod i  w i l l  
have m e r i t  enough f o r  t h e  requested f i n a n c i a l  ass i s tance  t o  
be granted. 

Therefore,  we r e s p e c t f u l l y  reques t  a f i n a n c i a l  
"corners tone" o f  $5,000. 

R e s p e c t f u l l y  submit ted,  

Members o f  t h e  Founding Committee, 
Lod i  Chamber Orches t ra  

Susan H i tchcock-Ak in  Carol  Marvel  G w i  n M i  t c h e l  1 
Mary Jane Bal l a t o r e  Don Suther land June Kemalyan 
Thelma Dudley Joyce Clarkson Rose P l i n e s  
John Spagnol a Amy E. Lucas 

LODI CHAMBER ORCHESTRA 

BUDGET 1988-89 

Spec i f i c  Budqet f o r  t he  October 1988 Concert :  

40 music ians a t  $35 pe r  s e r v i c e  ( 5  se rv i ces* )  $7,000.00 
* inc ludes  rehearsa ls  and performances 

S o l o i s t  200. OIO 
Un i ted  Congregat ional  Church (performance h a l l )  250.00 
Music r e n t a l  200.00 
Adver t  i s i ng 
P r i n t i n g  

To ta l  

300.00 
200.00 

$8,15O.oU 

This  i s  an approximate budget f o r  t he  concer t  p lanned f o r  
October 22, 1988. 
Each concer t  should r u n  t o  almost t he  same amount of money, 
w i t h i n  $400 e i t h e r  way, depending on t h e  works performed 
and the  numbers o f  mus ic ians  needed. 

7 



Continued Ju ly  20 ,  1988 
36 

APPOINTMENTS MADE 
TO VARIOUS CITY 
BOARDS A N D  
COMMISSIONS 

C C - 2  ( b) 
CC-2(d) 

S o l o i s t  f e e s  may run a s  high a s  $2000 f o r  a major a r t i s t .  
For t h e  f i r s t  c o n c e r t ,  however, Mr. Swiatkowski has agreed 
t o  p l ay  wi th  t h e  o r c h e s t r a  f o r  on ly  the  c o s t  of his plane 
f a r e ,  p lus  room and board. T h e  use of  a major a r t i s t  could 
be l i m i t e d  t o  one conce r t  a y e a r ,  which wi l l  save  a 
cons ide rab le  amount of  money. 

Also,  there w i l l  be only  three conce r t s  t h i s  year--in 
October ,  February,  and Apr i l - - in s t ead  of the f o u r  
o r i g i n a l l y  planned. This saves  about $9000.00 

Ron Marks, Conductor 
Lodi Chamber Orches t ra"  

Speaking on behal f  o f  the r eques t  were: 

Barbara Bennett, Chairman, Lodi Arts Commission 

Gwin M i t c h e l l ,  Member o f  t he  Founding Comnittee, Lcldi 
Chamber Orches t ra  

Discussion followed wi th  ques t ions  being d i r e c t e d  t o  s t a f f  
and t o  Mrs. Bennett and Mrs. M i t c h e l l .  

On motion of Mayor Pro Tempore S n i d e r ,  Reid second, the 
Ci ty  Council approved the r e q u e s t  from the Lodi Chamber 
Orches t r a  and appropr i a t ed  $5,000 from t h e  Contingency Fund 
t o  be placed i n  the Lodi Arts Commission budget. The 
$5,000 i s  t o  be a l l o c a t e d  by the Lodi Arts Commission t o  
the Lodi Chamber Orches t r a  i n  an amount of $1,666.67 per 
conce r t  f o r  the three conce r t s  which a r e  t o  be performed by 
the Orches t ra .  

Mayor Pro Sn ide r  proposed t h a t  i n  t h e  future proper funding 
be a v a i l a b l e  in  t h e  Lodi Arts Commission budget so t h a t  
body can  approve and a p p r o p r i a t e  funds f o r  r eques t s  
rece ived  of  this type .  

f u r t h e r ,  i t  was sugges ted  t h a t  a l l  Boards and Commissions 
chairmen meet w i t h  s t a f f  dur ing  the budget p repa ra t ion  
process  so  t h a t  s t a f f  may have the b e n e f i t  of t h e i r  i n p u t  
a s  t o  t h e  budget f o r  t h a t  Board o r  Comnission. 

On motion of  Mayor Pro Tempore S n i d e r ,  Reid second, t h e  
C i ty  Counci 1 concurred wi th  the f o l l  owi ng 
appointments/reappointments t o  va r ious  c i t y  boards and 
commissions. 

APPOINTMENT 

REAPPOINTMENT 

LODI ARTS COMMISSION 3 YEAR TERMS 
(Exp i r ing )  

Pamela Amrine May 5 ,  1990 
( f i l l i n g  an 
unexpired term) 

Vi rg in i a  Snyder May 5,  1991 

L I B R A R Y  BOARD OF TRUSTEES 3 YEAR TERMS 
(Expi r ing)  

Leonard A. Humphreys June 30, 1991 

Pos t ing  f o r  these e x p i r i n g  terms and vacancies  were made by 
the  C i ty  Clerk pursuant  t o  S t a t e  s t a t u t e .  

6 



Continued J u l y  20, 1988 
37 
1 

UPDATE ON THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
NEIGHBORHOOD 
PRESERVATION UNIT 

cc-55 

AND THE NEWLY-FORMED 

C i t y  Clerk  Reimche presented t h e  f o l l o w i n g  update from the 
Community Development Department regard ing the Community 
Development Block Grant Program and the newly-formed San 
Joaquin County Neighborhood Prese rva t i on  U n i t :  

"TO: CITY MANAGER 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
BANK OF AMERICA, Downtown Lodi  Branch 

FROM: NORMAN K. HOM, A s s i s t a n t  Planner 

DATE: JULY 11, 1988 

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 

On J u l y  7, I met w i t h  Rene Jackson the  deputy d i r e c t o r  f o r  
the newly formed Neighborhood Preservat ion U n i t  a t  San 
Joaquin County. Under Ms. Jackson's d i r e c t i o n ,  t h e  
Neighborhood Preservat ion U n i t  w i l l  admin i s te r  t he  Block 
Grant Program f o r  a l l  t h e  p a r t i c i p a t i n g  c i t i e s  i n  t h e  
County. A d d i t i o n a l l y ,  they have assumed t h e  
r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  o u t l i n e d  i n  our MOU f o r  the S ing le  Family 
Housing R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Loan Program. 

Ms. Jackson i s  c u r r e n t l y  working w i t h  a s t a f f  o f  four,  
i n c l u d i n g  h e r s e l f ,  a secretary ,  and two housing 
r e h a b i l i t a t i o n  s p e c i a l i s t s .  She expects t o  h i r e  seven 
a d d i t i o n a l  s t a f f  people s h o r t l y .  

U n t i l  now, we have seen l i t t l e  apprec iab le progress i n  the  
rehab loan  program due t o  t h e  reo rgan iza t i on  a t  t he  
County. Ms. Jackson has i n d i c a t e d  t o  me t h a t  a l l  twelve o f  
t he  a p p l i c a t i o n s  f o r  rehab loans have now been reviewed; 
th ree  were deemed i n e l i g i b l e  and t h e  o the r  n i n e  a re  i n  
var ious stages o f  processing. We can expect t o  see the  
f i r s t  few rehab jobs  s t a r t  s h o r t l y .  

It i s  our  es t ima t ion  t h a t  these n i n e  loans w i l l  use up the  
funds a l l o c a t e d  f o r  t h i s  program i n  f i s c a l  year  1987-88 and 
t h a t  we can s t a r t  accept ing more a p p l i c a t i o n s  f o r  t h i s  
f i s c a l  y e a r ' s  funds." 

ADJOURNMENT TO 
MEETING OF THE LOO1 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT 
CORPORATION 

cc-190 Corporat ion.  

A t  8:15 p-m., Mayor P inke r ton  adjourned the  C i t y  Counci l  
meet ing t o  a meet ing o f  t h e  Lodi  P u b l i c  Improvement 

A t  8:19 p.m. Mayor P inke r ton  reconvened the  Lodi  C i t y  
Counci l  Meeting. 

REGULAR CALENDAR 

CERTIFICATES OF 
PARTICIPATION 1988 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT EXPANSION 
PROJECT 

RES. NO. 88-96 Fol lowing i n t r o d u c t i o n  o f  t h e  ma t te r  by M r .  B r i an  D. Q u i n t ,  
Jones H a l l  H i l l  and White and M r .  John C.  F i t zge ra ld ,  

9 



Continued J u l y  20, 1988 
38 

CC-6 S e i d l e r - F i t z g e r a l d  Pub l i c  Finance, t he  City Counci l  , on 
cc-51( f )  mot ion o f  Counci l  Member Olson, Reid second, adopted 
cc-190 Resolut ion No. 88-96 approving, a u t h o r i z i n g  and d i r e c t i n g  

execut ion of c e r t a i n  i n s t a l l m e n t  sa le  f i n a n c i n g  documents, 
approving a purchase agreement, approving t h e  fo rm and 
au tho r i z ing  d i s t r i b u t i o n  o f  a p r e l i m i n a r y  o f f i c i i a l  
statement i n  connect ion w i t h  the o f f e r i n g  and s a l e  o f  
c e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  p a r t i c i p a t i o n ,  and a u t h o r i z i n g  and 
d i r e c t i n g  c e r t a i n  a c t i o n s  w i t h  respect  t h e r e t o  (1988 
Wastewater Treatment P1 an t  Expansion P r o j e c t ) .  

RESOLUTION AOOPTED 
PROHIBITING THROUGH 
TRUCK TRAVEL ON 
TURNER ROAD 

RES. NO. 88-97 Mayor Pinker ton asked t o  abs ta in  f rom d i scuss ion  and v o t i n g  
on t h i s  ma t te r  because o f  a poss ib le  c o n f l i c t  o f  i n t e r e s t .  

CC-45 ( a )  Mayor P inke r ton ' s  residence i s  l oca ted  a t  916 West Turner 
CC-48( a )  Road, Lodi  . 

Mayor Pinker ton l e f t  h i s  seat  a t  t he  Counci l  t a b l e  and 
handed the  gavel t o  t h e  Mayor Pro Tempore John R. (Randy) 
Snider.  

The C i t y  Counci l  was advised t h a t  a t  i t s  June 1, 19888 
meeting, i t  had g iven s t a f f  a d d i t i o n a l  d i r e c t i o n  on 
p r o h i b i t i n g  through t rucks  on Turner Road. 

Based on t h i s  and pas t  d iscuss ions,  s ta f f  prepared a 
r e s o l u t i o n  i n c o r p o r a t i n g  the  f o l l o w i n g :  

- T r i p s  o r i g i n a t i n g  o r  t e rm ina t ing  w i t h i n  the C i t y  l i m i t s  
are n o t  a f fec ted ;  

- Through tr 
( t h i s  i nvo  
the o f f s e t  
General M i  

- Trucks may 
t o  Highway 
ramps a t  V 
eastbound 
tu rns ) .  

ps on Lower Sacramento Road a re  n o t  a f f e c t e d  
ves t h e  s h o r t  p iece of Turner Road connect ing 
segments o f  Lower Sacramento Road west o f  

use Turner Road e a s t  of Highway 99 f o r  access 
99 on ramps ( t h i s  i s  necessary because t h e  
c t o r  Road do n o t  a l l o w  some t rucks  t o  make t h e  
o northbound and southbound t o  eastbound 

I s ) ;  

Examples o f  perm i t ted  and p r o h i b i t e d  t r i p s  and t h e  proposed 
s ign ing  were depic ted on e x h i b i t s  presented t o  t h e  C i t y  
Counci l .  

With a r e s o l u t i o n  i n  p lace,  Cal t rans has i n d i c a t e d  they  
would i n s t a l l  t he  approp r ia te  s igns on Highway 99. The 
actual  s i g n  wording must be approved by Cal t rans.  Ca l t rans  
was r e l u c t a n t  t o  i n s t a l l  t he  approp r ia te  s igns  on 
I n t e r s t a t e  5 s ince those ramps a r e  i n  the  County. However, 
w i t h  the proposed s ign ing ,  a d d i t i o n a l  s igns on 1-5 may n o t  
be necessary. Once s t a f f  has the r e s o l u t i o n  and i s  c l e a r  
on what i s  intended, they can work w i t h  Cal t rans (and t h e  
County, i f  necessary) rega rd ing  the  approp r ia te  s i g n i n g  
i n c l u d i n g  Highway 99, 1-5, and poss ib l y  Highway 12. 

M r .  E r i c  Vanhove, P l a n t  Engineer f o r  General M i l l s ,  
addressed the  C i t y  Counci l  adv i s ing  t h a t  t h e  proposed p l a n  
w i l l  meet General M i l l s  needs; however suggested some 
mod i f i ca t i ons  t o  the  proposed s ign ing .  
Fol lowing d i scuss ion  w i t h  quest ions being d i r e c t e d  t o  
S t a f f ,  the C i t y  Counci l  on mot ion o f  Counci l  Member Olson, 
Reid second, adopted Reso lu t i on  No. 88-97 amending the  
T r a f f i c  Resolut ion t o  p r o h i b i t  through t rucks  on Turner  , 

Road. 

10 



Continued July 2 0 ,  1988 

Further, the City Council directed s t a f f  t o  w o r k  with other  
agencies regarding i n s t a l l a t i o n  of appropriate s igns o n  
S ta te  Highways. 

The motion car r ied  by the following vote: 

Ayes : Council Members - Olson, Reid,  and Snider 
(Mayor Pro Tempore) 

Noes : Council Members - None 

Absent: Council Members - Hinchman 

Abstain : Council Members - Pinkerton 

Mayor Pinkerton returned t o  h is  Council sea t .  

ACCEPTANCE OF ONE-FOOT 
DEDICATION IN THE 2000 
THROUGH 2300 BLOCKS O F  
WEST TOKAY STREET 
(WESTDALE, TRACT 631) 
A P P R O V E D  

RES. NO 

cc-27 ( a  
CC-46 

. 88-98 The City Council was reminded t h a t  on June 1, 1988, the 
City Council discussed the proposal t o  accept f o r  the 
purpose of the widening of Tokay S t r e e t ,  the one-foot s t r i p  
dedication of Parcels " C " ,  " D " ,  " E "  and "F" t h a t  were 
offered f o r  dedication o n  the map of Westdale i n  the 2000 
through 2300 blocks of West Tokay S t r e e t  (Westdale, Tract 
631).  

1 

Since the June 1 meeting, the Public Works Department has 
discussed the matter with Mr. Irvin Bender, one of tlqe 
owners of the one-foot s t r i p .  Mr. Bender f e e l s  t h a t  once 
the one-foot s t r i p s  become s t r e e t  r i g h t  of way, the two 
l o t s  a t  700 Willow Avenue and 701 Peach S t r e e t  could Ibe 
e a s i l y  parceled i n t o  two l o t s  each, or  the l o t s  rezoned 
from R-1 t o  R - 2  and duplexes constructed. Either o f  tlie 
above scenarios would be a considerable monetary gain t o  
the owners of the two l o t s  a t  the expense o f  the e a r l y  
developers who constructed the street and i n s t a l l e d  the 
u t i l i t i e s .  Mr. Bender i s  asking t h a t  i f  the City accepts 
the dedicat ion,  the owners of the one-foot s t r i p  be given 
some guarantee of return on t h e i r  investment should e i t h e r  
of these parcels  construct  an addi t ional  dwelling u n i t .  
Such a guarantee would be very d i f f i c u l t  t o  monitor in the 

fu ture ,  and i t  i s  highly unlikely t h a t  the  City could 
lega l ly  make such a commitment. 

Mr. Bender d i d  indicate  t h a t  should the Council determilie 
the City could n o t  maintain the one- foot  s t r i p  as  pr ivate  
property unt i l  the  adjacent property developed, t h a t  a 
compromise m i g h t  be t o  give the owners three years t o  malke 
f inanc ia l  arrangements w i t h  present property owners a n  
Peach and Willow. A t  the  end of three years ,  the City 
would accept the dedication regardless .  If the Council 
accepts the compromise, S ta f f  would recommend acceptance af 
Parcel C a t  t h i s  time because i t  i s  already developed. 
Then Parcels D ,  E ,  and F would be covered by the three year 
compromise. 

The Public Works Department s t i l l  f e e l s  t h a t  26 years i s  a n  
adequate time f o r  recouping the or iginal  investment when in 
a l l  probabi l i ty  the or iginal  cos ts  f o r  Tokay S t r e e t  and 
u t i l i t i e s  entered in to  the f inancial  calculat ions a n d  were 
d is t r ibu ted  over the 120 l o t s  i n  the or iginal  subdivision. 
Under s imi la r  circumstances under today 's  City pol ic ies ,  
reimbursement t o  developers f o r  u t i l i t y  i n s t a l l a t i o n  runs 
f o r  a period of only 10 years with no reimbursement f o r  

11 



40 
Continued J u l y  20, 1988 

e x t r a  s t r e e t  w id th .  I t  was recommended t h a t  a l l  p a r c e l s  be accepted by the 
City Counc i l .  

Addressing the  Ci ty Counci l  r ega rd ing  t h e  m a t t e r  were: 

a) M r .  I r v i n  Bender, 1210 East Woodbridge Road, Lod i  

b )  M r .  E a r l  W. Moore, 700 Peach S t r e e t  

c )  M r .  and Mrs. Pat  Drovin,  700 Wi l l ow  

d )  M r .  John Zahorowski, 701 Wi l l ow  

D iscuss ion  fo l l owed  w i t h  t h e  City Counc i l  d i r e c t - i n g  
ques t ions  t o  those persons speaking on t h e  m a t t e r  and t o  
s t a f f .  

The Ci ty Counci l ,  on mot ion  of Counc i l  Member Reid, Olson 
second, adopted Reso lu t i on  No. 88-98 accep t ing  t h e  
d e d i c a t i o n  o f  Parce ls  C, 0, E, and F t h a t  were o f f e r e d  f o r  
d e d i c a t i o n  on the  map of Westdale Subd iv i s ion .  

RECESS Mayor P inke r ton  dec la red  a f i ve -m inu te  recess, and t h e  Ci ty 
Counci l  reconvened a t  approx imate ly  9:lO p.m. 

REVIEW OF TRAFFIC 
SIGNAL INSTALLATION 
AT HIGHWAY 12 AND 
LOWER SACRAMENTO 
ROAD Pub l i c  Works D i r e c t o r  Ronsko adv ised t h e  City Counci l  t h a t  

San Joaquin County i s  t h e  l e a d  agency i n  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  
CC-7(b) o f  a t r a f f i c  s i g n a l  a t  Highway 12 and Lower Sacramento 
CC-7(f) Road. Ca l t rans  and t h e  County a r e  s p l i t t i n g  t h e  $120,000 
CC-48( h )  cos t  o f  t h e  s i g n a l  50/50. The work i s  scheduled f o r  f a l l  

1988 and inc ludes  l e f t  t u r n  lanes  w i t h  separa te  s i g n a l  
phases. 

E a r l y  i n  June, the  County sen t  t h e  C i t y  a l e t t e r  rega rd ing  
opera t i ona l  improvements on Lower Sacramento Road. They 
asked t h a t  t h e  City c o n t r i b u t e  $64,000 t o  t h e  p r o j e c t  f o r  
r i g h t  t u r n  lanes and a pavement ove r lay .  S t a f f  responded, 
i n d i c a t i n g  we were r e l u c t a n t  t o  take  t h e  reques t  t o  t h e  
Counci l  f o r  a number o f  reasons. We were a l s o  concerned 
about t h e  adequacy o f  t h e  des ign  and asked f o r  more 
i n fo rma t ion .  

The County responded on June 30, i n d i c a t i n g  they  were 
proceeding w i t h  t h e  p r o j e c t  as designed, w i t h o u t  t h e  
a d d i t i o n a l  r i g h t  t u r n  lanes. 

Ci ty s t a f f  r a n  some rough l e v e l  o f  s e r v i c e  c a l c u l a t i o n s  
based on a v a i l a b l e  t r a f f i c  counts.  They i n d i c a t e  t h e r e  
w i l l  be a n o t i c e a b l e  d i f f e rence  i n  t h e  opera t i on  of  t h e  
i n t e r s e c t i o n  w i t h  and w i t h o u t  t h e  r i g h t  t u r n  lanes  ( l e v e l  
o f  s e r v i c e  C versus D). We c a l l e d  t h e  County and i n d i c a t e d  
we would take  a recommendation t o  t h e  Counc i l  f o r  C i t y  
p a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  t h e  r i g h t  t u r n  lanes  w i t h o u t  t h e  o v e r l a y  
i f  they  would p rov ide  a separate es t ima te .  They have done 
so and t h e i r  rough es t imate  i s  $50,000. 

A d d i t i o n a l  i n f o r m a t i o n  which had j u s t  been developed was 
repo r ted  by Pub1 i c  Works D i r e c t o r  Ronsko who then  responded 
t o  ques t ions  rega rd ing  the  m a t t e r  t h a t  were posed by 
members o f  t h e  Ci ty Counc i l .  
Fo l l ow ing  d iscuss ion ,  on mot ion  o f  Mayor Pro  Tempore 
Snider,  Olson second, t h e  Ci ty Counc i l  determined t h a t  t h e  
City o f  Lod i  would n o t  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  t h e  s u b j e c t  p r o j e c t  
a t  t h i s  t ime.  

12 



Cont inued J u l y  20, 1988 
41 

RIGHT-OF-WAY 
ENCROACHMENT REQUEST, 
1029 SOUTH SACRAMENTO 
STREET REVIEWED The C i ty  Counci l  was adv ised t h a t  i n  October o f  l a s t  year., 

i t  had reviewed the  va r ious  encroachments which were 
CC-6 t a k i n g  p lace  w i t h i n  t h e  p u b l i c  r igh t -o f -way.  The Pub1 i c  
CC-27(a) Works Department i s  en forc ing  the  ord inance w i t h  respec t  t o  

these encroachments. 
encroachments, a l l o w i n g  them s u f f i c i e n t  t ime  t o  remove 
t h e i r  p r o p e r t y  f rom the  pub1 i c  r igh t -o f -way.  Approx imate ly  
40 businesses have now compl ied w i t h  t h i s  request.  

I n t e r l a k e / L o d i  Fab, I nc .  had been n o t i f i e d  t h a t  s to rage o f  
m a t e r i a l  and re fuse  b i n s  was n o t  p e r m i t t e d  i n  t h e  p u b l i c  
r igh t -o f -way.  They have made an a t tempt  t o  r e l o c a t e  t h e i r  
m a t e r i a l s  and b ins  o u t  o f  t he  r i gh t -o f -way .  

I n t e r l a k e / L o d i  Fab, I n c .  i s  reques t i ng  permiss ion  t o  leave 
one b i n  on the  s t r e e t .  Th i s  i s  a 50 cub ic  y a r d  b i n  which 
I n t e r l a k e / L o d i  Fab, I nc .  leases  f rom C a l i f o r n i a  Waste 
Removal Systems. C a l i f o r n i a  Waste has an annual 
encroachment pe rm i t  f o r  t he  temporary placement o f  re fuse  
b ins  on Ci ty s t r e e t s .  The b i n  leased by I n t e r l a k e / L o d i  
Fab, I n c .  is n o t  covered by the  C a l i f o r n i a  Was,te 
encroachment permi t .  

I t  i s  f e l t  t h a t  t h e  approval  o f  t h i s  reques t  would s e t  a 
precedent f o r  a l l o w i n g  i n d u s t r i a l  and commercial businesses 
t o  s t o r e  m a t e r i a l  and b i n s  on t h e  s idewalk  and i n  t h e  
p u b l i c  r i gh t -o f -way .  Therefore,  i t  i s  recommended thlat 
t h i s  reques t  be denied. 

M r .  Steve Mathias,  rep resen t ing  t h e  Eng ineer ing  D i v i s i o n  o f  
I n t e r l a k e / L o d i  Fab, Inc., addressed t h e  Ci ty Counci l  
regard ing  t h e i r  company's reques t .  

A l eng thy  d i scuss ion  f o l l o w e d  w i t h  ques t i ons  be ing  d i r e c t e d  
t o  s t a f f  and t o  M r .  Mathias.  

Mayor P inke r ton  asked Mayor Pro Tempore Sn ider  and Counci l  
Member Reid t o  meet w i t h  rep resen ta t i ves  o f  I n t e r l a k e / L o d i  
Fab Inc .  t o  see i f  an amicable s o l u t i o n  cou ld  be worked ou t .  

L e t t e r s  were sen t  t o  p a r t i e s  hav ing  

B I D  FOR PURCHASE 

TRANSFORMERS 
OF PAD-MOUNTED 

RES. NO. 88-90 

CC-12( b )  
CC-l2(d) 
cc-47 

SUPPLIER 

WESCO 
McGraw-Edi son ( * )  
RTE Corp. ( * )  
GESCO (*) 
Square-D Co. 
Pauwels-Chance 

The C i t y  Counci l  was adv ised t h a t  on June 1, 1988, i t  had 
approved s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  f o r  t h e  purchase o f  f i v e  50 KVA, 
f i v e  7 5  KVA and f i v e  100 KVA s ingle-phase, and two 1500 K V A  
t h ree  phase pad-mounted t rans formers .  B ids  were opened on 
June 28, 1988. L i s t e d  below is a recap of t h e  b i d s  t h a t  
were rece ived:  

PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER B I D  EVALUATION EUD-88-0628 

5-50 KVA S i n g l e  Phase, 12,000 Grd. Wye, 240/120 V o l t  

" A "  "B" " A "  + "B" Del . 
TOTAL P R I C E  COST LIFE-CYCLE (Weeks) 
FOB LODI OF COST 
INCL. TAX LOSSES ( 5 )  
( 8 )  ( $ 1  

- 
57,074.18 $5,226.00 912,300.00 19-21 

No B i d  
No B i d  

( * )  Does n o t  meet s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  

13 



Continued J u l y  20 ,  1988 
42 

5-75 KVA S ing le  Phase,  12,000 Grd. Wye, 240/120 Volt  

SUPPLIER "A" "B"  " A "  + " B "  DELIVERY 
Total  P r i ce  Cost Li fe-Cycl e (Weeks) 
FOB Lodi of  c o s t  
I n c l .  Tax Losses ( 8 )  
( $ 1  ( 8 )  

- 
WESCO $8,848.35 $7,476 .OO $16,324.35 19-21 
McGraw-Edison ( * )  
RTE Corporation ( * )  
GESCO(*) 
Square-D Company No Bid 
Pauwels-Chance No Bid 

SUPPLIER 

( * )  Does not meet s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  

5-100 KVA S ing le  Phase,  12,000 Grd. Wye. 240/120 v o l t  

"A" "8" "A" + "B" DELIVERY 
Total  P r i c e  Cost Life-Cycl e (Weeks) 
FOB Lodi o f  c o s t  
I n c l .  Tax Losses (4) 
( $ 1  ( 8 )  

WESCO $10,003.01 $9,666 .OO $19,669.01 19-21 
McGraw-Edison ( * )  
RTE Corporation (*) 
GESCO (* ) 
Square-0 Company No Bid 
Pauwel s-Chance No Bid 

( * )  Does not meet s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  

2-1,500 KVA Three-Phase, 12,000 v o l t  Del ta  t o  480Y/277 Volt  
Radial 

SUPPLIER "A" I' B I' "A" + "8" DELIVERY 
Total  P r i c e  Cost Life-Cycle (Weeks ) 
FOB Lodi of c o s t  
I n c l .  Tax Losses (4) 
( 8 )  ($1 

RTE Corpora t i  on $30,275.72 $42,074.40 $72,350.12 15-17 
WESCO $31,719.65 $41,940-00 $73,659.65 .16-18 
Pauwel s-Chance $25,406.08 $53,126.40 $78,532.48 25 
McGraw-Edison $58,418.72 $38,068.80 $96,487.52 22 
GESCO (*)  
Square-0 Company(*) 

( * )  Does not  meet s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
The t ransformers  wi l l  be used t o  serve new customer loads  
and t o  main ta in  an inven to ry  f o r  the o t h e r  needs and 
emergencies a s  they  develop. Some of the s p e c i f i c  p r o j e c t s  
r e q u i r i n g  t ransformers  a r e :  

The Fountains 
The Meadows Unit  I 1  
Lodi Memorial Hospi ta l  (Replacement) 

T h e  C i ty  Council was advised  t h a t  McGraw-Edison was the 
appa ren t  low b idde r  fo r  the 50-KVA, 75-KVA, and 100-KVA 
Single-phase padmount t r ans fo rmers  on Bid #EUD-88-0628. 
However, the Lodi E l e c t r i c  U t i l i t y  Department eng inee r s  
have determined t h a t  t h e  t r ans fo rmers  bid by McGraw-Edison 
does no t  meet s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  a s  s t a t e d  in  the bid package. 
S p e c i f i c a l l y ,  s e c t i o n  2-3 (1)  on page 7 of  the 
s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  i n d i c a t e s  the need f o r  Q u a l i t r o l  #202-030-01 

14 



Continued J u l y  20, 1988 
43 

( o r  approved equa l )  p ressure  r e l i e f  va lve .  McGraw-Edison's drawings i n d i c a t e  
t h e  use o f  Beta #1776K automat ic  p ressure  r e l i e f  va lve  which C i ty  o f  Lod i  
e l e c t r i c a l  engineers i n d i c a t e  has n o t  been approved f o r  use on City o f  Lodi  
t rans formers .  

Secondly, s e c t i o n  2-3 ( 4 )  on page 7 o f  t h e  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
s t a t e s  the  need f o r  two pa rk ing  stands f o r  h igh -vo l tage  
te rm ina t ions .  McGraw-Edison's drawings, which accompanied 
the  b id ,  i n d i c a t e  t h e  presence o f  one pa rk ing  stand. 

Because o f  these except ions ,  S t a f f  recommended t o  the  Lod i  
City Counci l  t h a t  t he  b i d  on t h e  5O-KVA, 75 KVA, and 100 
KVA be r e j e c t e d  and t h a t  s t a f f  be au tho r i zed  t o  r e a d v e r t i s e  
f o r  b ids .  

On mot ion  of Counci l  Member Reid, Olson second, the  City 
Counci l  r e j e c t e d  a l l  b i d s  rece ived  f o r  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  
pad-mounted t rans formers  and au tho r i zed  t h e  r e a d v e r t i  s i  ng 
f o r  b ids :  

5 ea. 50 KVA Single-phase 
5 ea. 75 KVA Single-phase 
5 ea. 100 KVA Single-phase - 

Fu r the r ,  under t h e  same mot ion  and second, t h e  Ci ty Counci l  
adopted Reso lu t i on  No. 88-90 awarding t h e  b i d  f o r  t h e  
purchase of  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  pad-mounted t rans formers  as s e t  
f o r t h  below: 

RTE Corpo ra t i on  2 ea. 1500 KVA Three-phase $30,275.72 

CLOSED SESSION A t  approx imate ly  9:50 p.m., t h e  Ci ty Counci l  meet ing was 
adjourned t o  a Closed Session t o  rev iew Management and 
Mid-management s a l a r y  adjustments.  

The Ci ty Counci l  reconvened a t  approx imate ly  10:55 p.m. 

AMENDED SALARY 
RANGES APPROVED 
FOR VARIOUS CITY 
OF LODI MANAGEMENT 

MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES, 
AND CITY COUNCIL 
APPOINTEES 

EMPLOYEES, M I D -  

RES. NO. 88-99 
RES. NO. 88-100 
RES. NO. 88-101 On mot ion  o f  Counc i l  Member Reid, Olson second, t h e  C i t y  

cc-34 C i ty  Counci l  o f  t h e  C i ty  o f  Lod i  S e t t i n g  t h e  Month ly  
Counc i l  adopted Reso lu t i on  No. 88-99 - Reso lu t i on  o f  t h e  

Cont ro l  P o i n t s  f o r  C e r t a i n  U n c l a s s i f i e d  Personnel E f f e c t i v e  
J u l y  11, 1988. 

On mot ion o f  Counc i l  Member Olson, Reid second, t h e  City 
Counci l  adopted Reso lu t i on  No. 88-100 - Reso lu t i on  of t h e  
C i t y  Counci l  o f  t h e  C i t y  o f  Lod i  S e t t i n g  t h e  Month ly  
Cont ro l  Po in ts  f o r  Mid-Management Personnel E f f e c t i v e  J u l y  
11, 1988. 

On mot ion  o f  Mayor Pro Tempore Snider,  Olson second, t h e  
City Counci l  adopted Reso lu t i on  No. 88-101 - Reso lu t i on  of 
t h e  C i t y  Counc i l  o f  t he  C i t y  o f  Lod i  S e t t i n g  t h e  Monthly 
Cont ro l  p o i n t s  f o r  i t s  Appointees E f f e c t i v e  J u l y  11, 1988. 

15 



44 
i Continued J u l y  20, 1988 

ADJOURNMENT There be ing  no f u r t h e r  business t o  come be fo re  the  City 
Counci l ,  Mayor P inke r ton  adjourned t h e  meet ing a t  
approx imate ly  11:OO p.m. 

ATTEST: 
-a 

&,&- / I"  ;pi4L 
A l i c e  M. Reimche 
C i t y  Clerk  

16 


